Purchasers of our common shares in this offering will experience an immediate and substantial dilution of the net
tangible book value of our common shares from the public offering price. At September 30, 2015, we had a combined
net tangible book value of approximately $708.7 million, or $9.42 per common share, assuming the redemption of all
outstanding OP Units (other than OP Units held by us) for our common shares on a one-for-one basis. After giving
effect to the expected use of the net proceeds as described under “Use of Proceeds,” and the deduction of underwriting
discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses, the pro forma net tangible book value at September 30,
2015 attributable to common shareholders would have been approximately $1.2 billion, or $11.07 per common share.
This amount represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $1.00 per share to the prior investors and
an immediate dilution in pro forma net tangible book value of $4.92 per share from the assumed public offering price
of $15.99 per share of our common shares to new public investors. See “Risk Factors—You will experience immediate
and material dilution in connection with the purchase of our common shares in this offering.” The following table
illustrates this per share dilution:

Public offering price per share(1) $15.99
Net tangible book value per common share before this offering(2) $9.42
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per common share after the October
2015 offering(3) $0.65

Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per common share after this
offering(4) $1.00

Pro forma net tangible book value per common share after this offering(5) $11.07
Dilution in pro forma net tangible book value per common share to new investors(6) $4.92

(1)   Assumes a public offering price per share of $15.99, which is the last reported sale price of our
common shares on the NYSE on January 15, 2016.

(2)   Net tangible book value per common share before this offering is determined by dividing the
net tangible book value based on September 30, 2015 net book value of tangible assets (consisting of total assets less
intangible assets, which are comprised of deferred financing and leasing costs, acquired above-market leases and
acquired in-place lease value, net of liabilities assumed, excluding acquired below-market leases) by the number of
common shares outstanding immediately before this offering, assuming the redemption for common shares on a
one-for-one basis of all outstanding OP Units. September 30, 2015 net tangible book value per share is adjusted for